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Text block for trade names

We strongly advise that no trade names are used within ETSI documents. If the use of trade names cannot be avoided their nature shall be indicated by the symbols ® or ™, whichever is appropriate.

DRAFTING RULES, clause 6.7: Proprietary trade names (e.g. trade marks) for a particular good or service should as far as possible be avoided, even if they are in common use. Instead a correct designation or description of a product should be given. Proprietary trade names (e.g. trade marks) for a particular product should as far as possible be avoided, even if they are in common use. If, in exceptional circumstances, trade names cannot be avoided, their nature shall be indicated, e.g. by the symbols ® or TM for a registered trade mark.
Can you please check if there are any Trade Names in your document and if in doubt check with the Technical Officer (TO) of your Technical Body (TB). Please inform us if there are Trade Names and which symbol (® or ™) has to be used.
Comments:

Comments in the document

This document has comments. Can we delete them?

· In clause 6.3.4.15:

	type
	xs:anyType

	
	


· In clause 7.3.14.1:

	mgmtDefinition
	M
	O
	NP
	NP
	m2m:mgmtDefinition

	


Answer:
Both comments can be removed.

However, first one need to be handled with CR resolving identified issue (xs:anyType should be corrected with xs:any). 
References

Which reference is correct?
The title does not correspond to RFC 6837 but is the title of RFC 4288. What should be done for this reference? Keep RFC 6837 and replace the title (see proposal 1)? Or Replace RFC 6837 by RFC 4288 and keep the title (see proposal 2)?
· In document:

[26]
IETF RFC 6837: "Media Type Specifications and Registration Procedures".
· Proposal 1:

[26]
IETF RFC 6837: "NERD: A Not-so-novel Endpoint ID (EID) to Routing Locator (RLOC) Database".
· Proposal 1::]
[26]
IETF RFC 4288: "Media Type Specifications and Registration Procedures".
Answer:
That was wrongly referred. Correct reference is latter one, but should referred RFC4288 as BCP13. As the conclusion, it should be replaced with following text.

[26]
IETF BCP13, RFC4288: “Media Type Specifications and Registration Procedures”, December 2005.
Which reference is correct?
The title does not correspond to ISO 3601 but is the title of ISO 8601. What should be done for this reference? Keep ISO 3601 and replace the title (see proposal 1)? Or replace ISO 3601 by ISO 8601 and keep the title (see proposal 2)?
· In document:

[27]
ISO 3601:2004: "Data elements and interchange formats -- Information interchange -- Representation of dates and times".
· Proposal 1:

[27]
ISO 3601:2004: "Fluid power systems -- O-rings".
· Proposal 2:

[27]
ISO 8601:2004: "Data elements and interchange formats -- Information interchange -- Representation of dates and times".
Answer:
“Proposal 2” is correct.
Link?
Could you please provide us with a link where this document can be found?
· In document:

[20]
Unicode: "The Unicode Consortium. The Unicode Standard".
Answer:
Please replace existing reference with:

   [20]   The Unicode Consortium, "The Unicode Standard -- Version 4.0",  defined by The Unicode Standard, Version 4.0, April 2003.
Unused reference

The following reference(s) is(are) not mentioned in the document and therefore has(have) been moved to the bibliography.

For your information the remaining reference(s)'s bookmark(s) have been renumbered.

[1]
IETF RFC 5139: "Revised Civic Location Format for Presence Information Data Format Location Object (PIDF-LO)". No normative references to this in the text.

[4]
oneM2M TS-0005: "Management Enablement (OMA)". No normative references to this in the text.
[5]
oneM2M TS-0006: "Management Enablement (BBF)". No normative references to this in the text.
DRAFTING RULES, clause 3.1:

bibliography: list of standards, books, articles, or other sources on a particular subject which are not mentioned in the document itself
normative reference clause: clause listing normative references cited in the document which are necessary for its application
informative reference: not essential to the use of the oneM2M deliverable but that assist the user with regard to a particular subject area
Comment:
Reference [1] should be removed.

Reference [4] and [5] should be moved to Informative reference for information to TS readers.
Definitions
Could you please add the definition for each of them or are they already given in oneM2M TS-0011 or are they only examples?

· In document:

example 1: text used to clarify abstract rules by applying them literally

Application Entity: 

Common Services Entity: 

Complex Data Types: 

Enumeration Type: 

Group Hosting CSE: 

Hosting CSE: 

Location Server: 

M2M Area Network:

Node: 

Originator: 

Receiver CSE: 

Registrar CSE: 

Registree/Registrar CSE: 

Resource Data Type: 

Request: 

Response:

Receiver:
Example: text used to clarify abstract rules by applying them literally

NOTE:
This may contain additional information.

Drafting Rules, clause 5.3.7
The form of a definition should be such that it can replace the term in context. Any additional information shall be given only in the form of examples or notes. If there are several notes or examples for the same definition, the notes shall be numbered. Otherwise it is not necessary.

Answer:
Rapportuers will ask WG3 members to bring CR to implement lacking definitions.
Abbreviations
The following abbreviations seems to be more definitions then abbreviations. Can we add them to the definitions clause?
· In document:

Mcc
Communication flows between two Common Services Entities (CSEs) cross the Mcc reference point
Mca
Communication flows between an Application Entity (AE) and a Common Services Entity (CSE) cross the Mca reference point
Answer:
We will consider to draft CR to move them into definition section.
Missing

These abbreviations are used in the document but are not listed in the abbreviations clause. Could you please verify and fill in their accurate description from our TErms and Definitions Database Interactive (TEDDI) (http://webapp.etsi.org/Teddi/) so we can complete the abbreviations clause?:

· Used in document:

ACP


AD


AE/CSE


AE-ID


ARC


ASN


CC


CDT


CIDR


CUDN


DNA


DTLS


FFS


FQDN


GPS


IEC


IN_CSE


IN-AE


IP


LID


MA


MN


MN_CSE


MN-CSE


NP


OA


OMA-DM


ON


PRO


SCE


SCS


SP


SP-ID


TBD


TCP


TLS


TP


URL


UTC


UTF


UUID


WLAN

DRAFTING RULES, clause 5.3.8:

"Symbols" and "Abbreviations" clauses give a list of the symbols and abbreviations which are used within the ETSI deliverable and are necessary for the understanding of the ETSI deliverable. 

Answer:
WG3 member should discuss to categorize them, then CR should be brought to implement them.
Unused

These abbreviations do not seem to be used in the document, can we delete them?:

· In document:

AVP
Attribute Value Pair

SCS-Identifier
Services Capability Server identifier

DRAFTING RULES, clause 5.3.8:

"Symbols" and "Abbreviations" clauses give a list of the symbols and abbreviations which are used within the ETSI deliverable and are necessary for the understanding of the ETSI deliverable. 

Answer:
It should be removed.
Clauses 5.4.4 and 5.4.5
Can the highlight be removed?
· In clause 5.4.4:

One or more of the following mechanisms in terms of link availability can be exploited in the design of oneM2M protocols to account for a variety of exception conditions.
· In clause 5.4.5:

· Energy efficient oneM2M protocols aims at reducing the overall energy consumption while maintaining the performance required by the oneM2M Applications.
Answer:
No. WG3 member should discuss on this topic to draft CR.
Clause 6.1
The following link does not work. Could you please provide us with the correct one?
· In document:

· http://www.onem2m.org/xml/protocols.
Answer:
URI is correct as agreed in MP group. Since this URI is the name space, and it does not have to be available now. Leave it as is.
Clause 6.2
Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: data type for M2M-Node-ID, M2M-Sub-ID, and M2M-Serv-ID is TBD

Answer:
Editor’s Note should be removed when M2M-Serv-ID is defined. CR should be brought by WG3 member.
Clause 6.3.1
Can the highlight be removed?
· In document:

	xs:unsignedShort
	UnsignedShort is ·derived from unsignedInt by setting the value of maxInclusive·to be 65535. The base type·of unsignedShort is unsignedInt.
	

	xs:dateTimeStamp
	The dateTimeStamp data type is derived·from dateTime by giving the value required to its explicitTimezone facet. The result is that all values of dateTimeStamp are required to have explicit time zone offsets and the data type is totally ordered.
	


Answer:
Yes. As well as colored text ‘all’.
Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: How to choose the local time zone at timestamp is FFS.

Answer:
Now m2m:timestamp is specified as using UTC timezone.  The editor’s note can be removed.
Clauses 6.3.4.2, 6.3.4.5
Can "TBD" be deleted? Or should some text be added?
· In document:
TBD
Answer:
CRs which defines data type for  those common types should be asked. 
Clause 6.3.4.16
Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: original spec was anonymous structure. notation for anonymous structure is FFS.

Answer:
CR required. define as “list of m2m:anyArgType’ is suggested.
Clause 6.3.4.25

Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: the lists in the table above  (execReqArgsListType, anyArgListType) need to be reformatted to include the multiplicity.

Answer:
CR required. Missing multiplicity field values should be fulfilled before removing this Editor’s Note.
Clause 6.3.4.27

Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: definition of anonymous data type is FFS.

Answer:
CR required. the data type for setOfAcrs should be defined as ‘list of’ AccessControlPolicyRule  with definition of the rule like ‘m2m:accessControlPolicyType’ or adding dedicated clause to explain the format of AccessControlPolicy with explanation of its use is strongly suggested. 

Clause 6.3.6.11

Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editors Note: consider moving this to enumeration type definition section.

Answer:
It can be removed because it is not necessary.
Clause 6.4.1
In table 6.4.1-1, to which clause is the following section refering to?
· In document:
	Filter Criteria
	m2m:filterCriteria
	See clause Error! Reference source not found.


Answer:
Correct dynamic reference to clause 6.3.6.11 Filter Criteria
Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
	Role
	xs:string
	Editor's Note: Missing procedure in ARC TS


Editor's Note: This list is from ARC TS 1.2.0 and may need updating.

Answer:
Removing row of ‘Role’ is suggested, since this primitive parameter cannot be used without specification in TS-0001.
Clause 6.4.2
Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: This list is from ARC TS 1.2.0 (less status codes) and may need updating. 

Answer:
CR required. Reference to the Response Status Code is specified now in Clause 6.6.
Clause 6.5.2.3
The following link does not work. Could you please provide us with the correct one?
· In document:

<xs:schema xmlns="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema"
targetNamespace=http://www.onem2m.org/xml/protocols
   xmlns:m2m=http://www.onem2m.org/xml/protocols
Answer:
Leave it as is. Namespace is OK.
Clause 6.5.3.3
This clause is empty. Please add some text or should this clause be deleted or added as Void?
· In document:

<Text>
Answer:
Removing clause 6.5.3.3 is suggested.
Clause 6.5.4.3

This clause is empty. Please add some text or should this clause be deleted or added as Void?
· In document:

<Text>
Editor's Note: This is example of description for each Common Data Type, and remove this  sub clause when actual entries are added.

Answer:
Removal of clause 6.5.4.3 is suggested.
Clause 6.6.2

Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete them or do you want them to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: Other terms rather than "current" and "reserved for future" may be preferred e.g. first release and subsequent release. 

In Table X.3-1, 0<= aaaa <= 1999, 2000 <= bbbb <= 7999, 8000 <= cccc <= 9999
Answer:
Clause 6.6.2 is under changing by pending CR, ignore it for a while.
Clause 6.6.3.2

Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete them or do you want them to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: The contents of this table are exemplary and are expected to be revised. In particular ARC discussions regarding UPDATE and attributes may impact argument1. Some of the exemplary RSCs may be equivalent and can be collapsed to fewer RSCs.

Editor's Note: Since more RSCs may be added until the first release, the Numeric Codes will be finalized just before the first release.

Answer:
Clause 6.6.2 is under changing by pending CR, ignore it for a while.
Clause 6.6.3.3

Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: Since more RSCs may be added until the first release, the numeric codes will be finalized just before the first release.

Answer:
Clause 6.6.2 is under changing by pending CR, ignore it for a while.
Clause 6.7

Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: actual request of assignment in IANA is FFS.

Answer:
Draft version of IANA registration request is already posted as contribution. Removing Editor’s note when it is agreed.
Clause 7.1.2.2
Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: These procedures and steps are FFS. Steps are pointer to the common operation clause in the present document.
Answer:
The Editor’s note can be removed since generic procedure is stable enough.
Clause 7.2.2.2
Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a note?
· In document:
Editor's note: In case of non-blocking communication, the receiver of the request is not be able to return the result in a short time. Instead of holding the connection, the receiver decides to first acknowledge the Request. In order to do this, the receiver needs to create a Response just to inform the Originator, Request accepted. The detailed procedure is to be contributed.

Answer:
CR required. Actual text should be drafted using STATUS_ACCEPTED Response Status Code.
Clause 7.2.2.4

Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document, after table 7.2.2.4-1:
Editor's Note: Use case of giving selfPrivileges to the Originator is not clear, this needs to be clarified in WG2.

· In document, after table 7.2.2.4-2:

Editor's Note: Possible values of the requestStatus need to be defined in the data type section.

Answer:
selfPrivileges should be defined as part of AccessControlPolicy.

requestStatus is internal state and never exposed to neigher Mca, Mcc, nor Mcc’. Consider to remove the field or adding dedicated clause explain state transitions with figure is suggested.
Clause 7.3.5.1
Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a table note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: Default values are filled out later.
Answer:
CR required to specify the behaviour on operation against <container> resource.
Clause 7.3.6.1

Same in clauses 7.3.8.1, 7.3.11.2.4, 7.4.1.2.1, 7.4.1.2.4, 8.4.2, B.1.1, D.12, H.1.
Editors' note

Editor's notes are not authorized, can we delete it or do you want it to be added as a note?
· In document:
Editor's Note: creator may be added to resource specific attributes table depends on the resolution on common attributes.
Answer:
CR required. The CR should consider consistency with TS-0001, especially regarding typeOfContent.
Clause 7.3.10.2.3
TBD is mentioned and highlighted in the following sentence. Should some text be added?
· In document:
a)
"Create an error response" with responseStatusCode TBD (Method not allowed).
Answer:
CR required. TBD should be replaced with STATUS_OPERATION_NOT_ALLOWED.
Clause 7.3.14.2.1
Is TR069 a reference? If yes, to which clause should it be added (Normative or Informative clause)?
If the document is added to the reference clause, could you please provide us with the title and link where we can find the document.
· In document:
2)
"Send the management request(s) to the managed entity corresponding to the received Request primitive". If the receiver receives an error response from the managed entity because the external management object to be added already exists on the managed entity, the receiver shall check (by using e.g. OMA-DM Get command or TR069 GetParameterValues/GetParameterAttributes command) if the existing external management object is the same as the one to be added, then it shall consider the requested primitive as successfully performed instead of sending an error response primitive; otherwise, it shall reject the request with the response status code set to " Create error - already exists " in the Response primitive. The receiver shall also record the location where the external management object is added to the managed entity in the successful case. The objectIDs and objectPaths attributes may be set with the Request.
Answer:
CR required. Normative reference to TR069 should be added.
Clause 8.2.3
There are many empty rows in table 8.2.3-1. Can we delete them?

· In document:
	stateTag
	container, contentInstance, delivery, request
	st

	
	
	

	
	
	

	...
	
	

	Privileges
	accessControlPolicy
	pv


Answer:
CR required. Re-organization of short names by the order of resource, or alphabetical order is suggested.
Clause D.4.2.3

The section "Receiver" is empty. Is it normal?
· In document:
Originator:

No change from the generic procedures in clause 7.1.2.1.

Receiver:

Answer:
Following text should be inserted as same as other part of document.

No change from the generic procedures in clause 7.1.2.2.
Clause D.11.1
To which specific table are the following sentences refering to?
· In document:
	logTypeId
	M
	O
	O
	NP
	m2m:logTypeId
	See Table 6.3.2.2.x-1

	logData
	M
	O
	O
	NP
	xs:string
	the content and format of this attribute is out of this specification.

	logStatus
	M
	O
	O
	NP
	m2m:logStatus
	See Table 6.3.2.2.x-1


Answer:
Reference should be updated. m2m:logTypeId is defined in clause 6.3.2.2.25, and m2m:logStatus is in clause 6.3.2.2.26.
Clause E.2.2
This clause is empty. Is it normal?
Answer:
Removing Annex E is suggested by the group.

Figures for call flow can be re-used in common procedures but CR is required, anyway.
Clause G.1.1
The following sentence is refering to [i.6]. This bookmark does not exist in the reference clause. To which reference is it refering to?
· In document:
This OMA REST Network API for Terminal Location specification v1.0 [i.1] is generally used to open up service capabilities, especially location capability, in the underlying network toward applications. This clause introduces the resources structure and procedures to handle the oneM2M-specified location request. In addition, since this OMA Network API uses only HTTP as underlying message protocol, some binding mapping are mentioned in the procedures in the clause G.1.3.
Answer:
[i.6] should be replaced with [i.3].
Clause G.1.2

The following sentence is refering to [i.7], [i.8] and [i.9]. These bookmarks don't exist in the reference clause. To which reference is it refering to?
· In document:
Since oneM2M system utilizes the three services mentioned above, this clause introduces the capabilities that is related to the services from OMA REST NetAPI for Terminal Location [i.2].

NOTE:
A CSE and a Node shall act as an application and a terminal respectively as described in [i.3]. 

...

Based on the table above, three resource types, TerminalLocation, PeriodicNotificationSubscription and CircleNotificationSubscription shall be used for the location request specified in the oneM2M system. The resource types are described in the tables below. The table also contains the relevant attributes column that is correlated with either <locationPolicy> or <accessControlPolicy> resource type defined (3GPP TS 23.003 [17]). Only attributes that may be utilized by oneM2M system are described. For the detailed information, see the [i.9].

Answer:
Reference to “OMA REST NetAPI” should be [i.3], but Annex. G is normative clause, it should be moved to Normative reference section.

[i.7] is incorrect, and it should be replaced with [i.3].

[i.8] is incorrect, and it should be replaced with [i.2] (?).
[i.9] is incorrect, and it should be replaced with [i.3]

Ask original contributor to check above suggestions.
Clause H.2.4
"Title is TBD" for figure H.2.4-1. Could you please provide me with the correct title?
· In document:
Figure H.2.4-1: (Title is TBD)

Answer:
Not only the figure H.2.4.1, bringing CR adding the title of figure in Annex H is suggested.

Requirements

Must in normative documents (EN, TS, GS, ES)

This document contains "must" in the text. As the occurrences of “must” in this document are not in quoted text they shall be replaced as follows:
· with "shall" if a requirement;

· if not a requirement replace appropriately e.g. with “should”.

Can you please state which is appropriate in the following occurrences?

· In clause 6.3.1 in table 6.3.1‑1:

	xs:nonNegativeInteger
	NonNegativeInteger has a lexical representation consisting of an optional sign followed by a non-empty finite-length sequence of decimal digits (#x30-#x39). If the sign is omitted, the positive sign ('+') is assumed. If the sign is present, it must be "+" except for lexical forms denoting zero, which may be preceded by a positive ('+') or a negative ('-') sign. For example: 1, 0, 12678967543233, +100000.
	


· In clause 6.3.2 in table 6.3.2‑1:

	m2m:timestamp
	Time stamp string
	20141003T112032
	DateTime string of 'Basic Format' specified in ISO 8601 [27]. Time zone must be interpreted as UTC timezone


· In clause 6.3.5 in table 6.3.5‑1:

	parentID
	m2m:nhURI
	Not applicable
	Must be a non‑hierarchical URI
	


· In clause 6.3.6.1 in table 6.3.6.1‑1:

	NOTE:
Both createdBefore and createdAfter may be specified same time, but createdAfter must be the timestamp before createdBefore.


· In clause 6.3.6.2 in table 6.3.6.2‑1:

	NOTE:
Both modifiedSince and unmodifiedSince may be specified same time, but modifiedSince must be the timestamp before unmodified Since.


· In clause 6.3.6.4 in table 6.3.6.4‑1:

	NOTE:
Both expireBefore and expireAfter may be specified same time, but expireBefore must be the timestamp after expireAfter.


· In clause 7.3.8.1:

'#' is allowed for the day-of-week 6th field, and must be followed by a number between one and five. It allows you to specify constructs such as "the second Friday" of a given month.

· In annex F:

b)
A list of one of the data types listed in clauses 6.3.1 or 6.3.2. If the list type is not already included in clause 6.3.2 it may be defined inside the XSD file for the resource, but if so it must be defined as an anonymous type in the attribute declaration itself. 

c)
A data type derived by restriction from one of the types listed in clauses 6.3.1 or 6.3.2. This may be added to clause 6.3.2, or defined inside the XSD file for the resource, but in the latter case it must be defined as an anonymous type in the attribute declaration itself.
...
7)
If a data type is used by more than one attribute (either in the same resource or in two different resources) it must be included in clause 6.3.2, and referenced by each attribute that uses it. Options 6b, 6c, 6d should only be used in cases where the type is only used by one attribute.

Drafting Rules, clause 3.2
Do not use "must" except when used in direct citation.

Answer:
Except the statement in Annex.F should be replaced with ‘shall’.

For the case in Annex. F it should be removed ‘must’ since Annex. F is informative.
�There is no such data type.


�This item has been moved to the top of the list
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